

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNA PATRICK, JAMES K. BARNETT, AND JOHN P.
LAMBERT

Petitioners,

v.

THE ALASKA PUBLIC OFFICES COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alaska

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Elizabeth Hodes
Scott Broadwell
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP
188 W. Northern Lights
Blvd.
Suite 1100
Anchorage, AK 99503
907.257.5300
scottbroadwell@dwt.com
elizabethhodes@dwt.com

Lawrence Lessig
Counsel of Record
EQUAL CITIZENS
12 Eliot St.
Cambridge, MA 02138
617.496.8853
lessig@lessig.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. Legal Background.....	8
II. This Case.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. Whether the Original Meaning of the First Amendment Forbids Regulations against What The Framers Plainly Considered “Corruption” Is a Critically Important Question.	11
II. Until This Case, No Court Has Considered Originalist Arguments for Regulating Institutional Corruption.....	16

III. Laws Regulating SuperPACs Are Laws Regulating Institutional Corruption. 17

IV. Exercising Its Power under § 2106, This Court Should Return This Case to Alaska, Directing Those Courts to Consider Arguments Grounded in Originalism before Embracing a Conclusion Grounded in an Ahistorical, Non-originalist Understanding of the First Amendment..... 24

V. Questions about Standing Are Not a Barrier to GVR. 28

CONCLUSION 33

APPENDIX

Appendix A – Alaska Supreme Court Opinion filed September 3, 2021 1a

Appendix B – Expert report of Dr. Rakove, Superior Court for the State of Alaska 20a

Appendix C – Expert report of Dr. Bonica, Superior Court for the State of Alaska 59a

Appendix D – Excerpt of Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing, Dr. Rakove, Superior Court for the State of Alaska, October 4, 2018..... 79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Pub. Offices Comm’n v. Patrick</i> , 494 P.3d 53 (Alaska Sep. 3, 2021)	1, 9
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	28, 30
<i>Barnette v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 47 F.Supp. 251 (1942)	27
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 355 U.S. 171 (1957) (per curiam)	26
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1050 (2011) (per curiam)	26, 30
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) (Thomas, J., concurring).....	12, 17
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 354 U.S. 393 (1957) (per curiam)	25, 30
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011) (Kavanaugh, J.), <i>aff’d</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012)	11, 21, 22

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 5, 11
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	26
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , 369 U.S. 463 (1962)	29
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	5
<i>Heller, Parker v. D.C.</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	27
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	28

<i>Intec USA v. Engle</i> , 467 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2006) (Easterbrook, J.)	29
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam)	24
<i>Lieu v. FEC</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 814 (2020)	16
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Comm. v.</i> <i>City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 562 U.S. 896 (2010)	16
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Jones</i> , 279 U.S. 792 (1929)	25, 30
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	7, 15, 17
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019) (Thomas, J., concurring in denial of certiorari)	12, 17
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	13, 18
<i>Montana v. Jackson</i> , 460 U.S. 1030 (1983)	29
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	16

<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 2019 WL 6530435 (U.S.), 37 (U.S. Oral. Arg., 2019).....	26
<i>Ruhrigas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	29
<i>Sinochem International Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	29
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	28
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999).....	8
<i>Taylor v. McKeithen</i> , 407 U.S. 191 (1972) (per curiam).....	26
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	29
<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tx. Ethics Comm.</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013).....	16

<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876)	29
<i>Trist v. Child</i> , 88 U.S. 441 (1874)	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	4, 13
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) (Thomas, J., concurring).....	6, 12, 17
<i>Walker v. True</i> , 546 U.S. 1086 (2006) (per curiam)	25
<i>Wis. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006) (per curiam)	25
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I 1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. §1631 29

28 U.S.C. § 2106 24, 26, 27, 29

28 U.S.C. § 2601 3

Alaska Statute § 15.13.070 2, 8

Alaska Statute § 15.13.070(b) 9

Alaska Statute § 15.13.380(b) 3, 9, 28

Alaska Statute § 15.13.400 3

Alaska Statute § 24.45 2

Other Authorities

2003 Alaska Laws Ch. 108 § 8 8

Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, *The Remand
Power and the Supreme Court's Role*,
96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 171, 177
(2020), available at
<https://perma.cc/W23H-REMX> 26

Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>The Supreme Court's Controversial GVRs — And an Alternative</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 711, 716 (2009)	25
Antonin Scalia, <i>Originalism: The Lesser Evil</i> Cincinnati Law Rev. 849 (1989)	32
Argument Before the Alaska Supreme Court, January 20, 2021, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3FFa3Tv	21
Database of Supreme Court Decisions, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3p09Yms	4
Jacob Eisler, <i>Conceptualising Corruption and the Rule of Law</i> , Modern L. Rev. 1 (2021), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/VY8M-RXW3	6
James F. Spriggs II & David R. Stras, <i>Explaining Plurality Decisions</i> , 99 Geo. L.J. 515, 519 (2011)	4
Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 246, 259 (2017)	6, 12
<i>Lieu v. FEC</i> , Brief for the Respondent in Opp. 16 (No. 19-1398) (2020), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/MK3M-HF74	17

OpenSecrets.org, <i>Total Liberal vs. Conservative Outside Spending by Election Cycle, Excluding Party Committees</i> , available at https://perma.cc/EU4N-RRCB	32
Oral Argument before Alaska Supreme Court, January 20, 2021, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3CveRIT	10
<i>Patrick v. Interior Voters</i> , No. 3AN-18-05726CI (Nov. 4, 2019), is available at https://perma.cc/YLW2-KHRJ	1, 18
<i>Post CU spending by group type</i> , generated by OpenSecrets.org, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3FIKC3i	22
State of Alaska, 2006 Primary Election Official Results, <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/ZK36-7GRD	8
